

Order No. 05, dated 08.02.2022

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application on behalf of accused Sanjay Kumar Ari and Partha Ari.

Heard.

Ld. Lawyer Sri Santanu Bayen, appointed by the S.D.L.S.C, Contai for the accused persons Sanjay Kumar Ari and Partha Ari, submitted that both the accused are in custody for last 20 months. Charge-sheet has been submitted in this case. Co-accused are on bail. No bail application is pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta and prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Additional P.P raised objection.

Perused the case diary. It appears that charge-sheet has been submitted in this case under Section 498A/302 of the I.P.C and during treatment statement of the deceased was recorded in presence of Medical Officer and she stated against her husband and brother-in-law that they poured kerosene oil and set fire on her. The present accused persons are father-in-law and brother-in-law of the deceased. Considering possibility of tampering with the evidences, I am not inclined to allow prayer for bail of the accused.

Other co-accused person on bail are found absent without any steps.

Sureties are directed to produce accused persons before this Court on the next date.

Fix **03.03.2022** for production of two accused persons and appearance of rest accused persons and further order.

Return C.D.

D/C by me.

Sd/-
A.S.J.

Sd/- S. Dey (WB00679)
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Contai.