

SC 469 of 2021

Order No. 17, dated 27.09.2022

Today is fixed for production and appearance of accused persons.

Accused Malay Ari and Sanjay Ari are produced today from J/C.

Accused Partha Ari is not produced today from J/C as he has been admitted at Institute of Mental Care, Purulia since 05.09.2022.

Accused Bijay Ari, Kausalya Ari, Rekha Ghorai and Jyotsna Das Adhikary on C.B are present by filing hazira.

One bail application is filed on behalf of accused Malay Ari.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused Malay Ari submitted that the accused was brought under arrest on 20.09.2022 as this Court issued W/A against the accused person as he did not appear. It is submitted that the accused will not misuse his liberty of bail in future and prays for bail.

Having heard and considering the assurance on the part of the accused for non misusing of liberty of bail and considering period of detention, I am inclined to allow bail application of the accused person. Prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused Malay Ari may be released on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 2,000/- with one registered surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction and acceptance of the Ld. A.C.J.M, Contai.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M, Contai for information and necessary action.

To **01.11.2022** for production, appearance of the accused persons and further order.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

A.S.J.

Sd/- S. Dey (WB00679)
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Contai.